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Disclaimer 

05/24/2018 PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

© 2018 PHOENIX Pharma SE / PHOENIX Pharmahandel GmbH & Co KG 
This document has been prepared by PHOENIX Pharma SE / PHOENIX Pharmahandel GmbH & Co KG (the “Company” and, together with its subsidiaries 
and affiliates, “PHOENIX”) solely in connection with the release of the results of the fiscal year 2017/18 and is being presented solely for informational 
purposes. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be made in relation to, and no responsibility is or will be accepted by the 
Company or any of its respective affiliates, advisors or representatives (together, the “Parties”) as to the accuracy or completeness of the information 
contained in this document, and nothing in this document shall be deemed to constitute such a representation or warranty. None of the Parties or 
their respective agents, directors, partners and employees accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss or damage 
howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith and no reliance should be placed on the 
information or statements made herein.  
This document does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as a recommendation, offer or invitation for the purchase or 
subscription of any securities of the Company or any subsidiary, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of, or 
be relied upon in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever. 
The information contained in this presentation has not been subject to any independent audit or review. A portion of the information contained in this 
document, including all market data and trend information, is based on estimates or expectations of the Company, and there can be no assurance that 
these estimates or expectations are or will prove to be accurate. In addition, past performance of PHOENIX is not indicative of future performance. The 
future performance of PHOENIX will depend on numerous factors which are subject to uncertainty.  
Certain statements contained in this presentation that are not statements of historical fact, including, without limitation, any statements preceded by, 
followed by or including the words “targets”, “believes”, “expects”, “aims”, “intends”, “may”, “anticipates”, “would”, “could” or similar expressions or the 
negative thereof, constitute forward-looking statements, notwithstanding that such statements are not specifically identified. In addition, certain 
statements may be contained in press releases, and in oral and written statements made by or with the approval of the Company that are not 
statements of historical fact and constitute forward-looking statements. Examples of forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: (i) 
statements about future financial and operating results; (ii) statements of strategic objectives, business prospects, future financial condition, budgets, 
projected levels of production, projected costs and projected levels of revenues and profits of the Company or its management; (iii) statements of 
future economic performance; and (iv) statements of assumptions underlying such statements.  
Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions which are difficult to 
predict and outside of the control of the management of the Company. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is 
expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking statements. You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. All 
subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company or any person acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their 
entirety by the cautionary statements referenced above. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date on which such statements are made. 
The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statement to reflect 
events or circumstances after the date on which such statement is made, or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 
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Agenda 

 

 Fiscal year 2017/18 - Overview   

 

   Oliver Windholz (CEO) 

 

 Fiscal year 2017/18 - Group financials 

 

   Helmut Fischer (CFO) 

 

 Questions & answers  
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ASPIRATION: Be the best integrated healthcare 
provider – wherever we are. 

PHOENIX Pharma SE 

Family firms Companies 

Companies Companies 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 05/24/2018 4 



   
 

 
  

 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Highlights 

o Handled volume with new 31.5 bn € at record level 
o Above market growth for 8 consecutive years 
o Significant increase of operative result compared to prior year  
o Expansion of position as integrated healthcare provider by 

acquisition of Goodwill, DeclaCare, Medaffcon 
o Market entry in Romanian market with Farmexim and HelpNet* 

acquisition 
o Significant expansion of retail portfolio (2.237 pharmacies) 
o Successful launch of private label LIVSANE in 11 countries 
o Substantial infrastructure investments 

o All relevant KPIs were improved: 
 EBITDA +9% above prior year 
 Improved equity ratio (31.7%) 
 Sufficient cash reserves available 

Finance 

Overview 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 05/24/2018 5 
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STRATEGY: Consistently focused on our 
customers' needs. BEING THERE. 

Optimization projects 

Profitable growth 

Employees 

All-in-One 

PHOENIX Excellence 

Investments 
Innovation 

Stable shareholder structure 
Targeted acquisitions 
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PHOENIX group grows above market for 8 
consecutive years … 

European pharmaceutical market growth according to IMS Health 

0.7% 
2.6% 1.7% 0.8% 

-0.9% -0.2% 

2011 2010 2013 2012 
-2.3% 

2.6% 2.3% 
4.4% 

1.5% 

2014 

6.1% 

2.3% 
3.7% 

5.3% 
4.3% 

2016 2017 2015 

PHOENIX IMS 

Handled volume 

(in m€) (in m€) 

Gross margin EBITDA 

(in m€) 

GJ 16/17 

31,526 

30,233 

+1,293 
(+4.3%) 

GJ 17/18 

39 
(+9.0%) 

468.0 

GJ 16/17 GJ 17/18 

429.3 

+83 
(3.4%) 

GJ 17/18 

2,425 
2,508 

GJ 16/17 
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… and has an unique market presence in 
Europe. 
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01/2018: 2,099 

02/2018: 2,237 

Q4 2018: approx. 2,500 

01/2017: 12,501 

01/2018: 12,712 

Q4 2018: approx. 13,500 

*) incl. Partner programs 
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Agenda 

 

 Fiscal year 2017/18 - Overview   

 

   Oliver Windholz (CEO) 

 

 Fiscal year 2017/18 - Group financials 

 

   Helmut Fischer (CFO) 

 

 Questions & answers  
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Group financials 
Fiscal year 2017/18 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

 
PHOENIX Pharma SE (PP SE) 
 
PHOENIX Pharmahandel GmbH & Co KG (PPH KG) 
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PP SE | Strong increase of profit 

Business performance FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 Delta 

Total operating performance 30,232.8 31,526.2 1,293.4 4.3% 

Revenue 24,436.7 24,909.8 473.1 1.9% 

Total income 2,567.6 2,667.9 100.3 3.9% 

Personnel expenses -1,289.2 -1,342.4 -53.2 4.1% 

Other op. expenses  -853.2 -862.2 -9.0 1.1% 

EBITDA 429.3 468.0 38.7 9.0% 

EBIT 301.2 319.5 18.3 6.1% 

Financial result -53.8 -55.3 -1.5 2.8% 

Profit before tax 247.4 264.2 16.8 6.8% 

Profit after tax 147.6 186.7 39.1 26.5% 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 
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8,660 8,357 

PP SE | Solid development of the balance sheet 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 

Balance 
ratio 

Equity 

Financial liabilities 
Net working capital 
Other 

Cash & equivalents 

01/31/2017 

E & L 

1,983 

3,269 

768 

2,640 

Assets 

489 

2,672 

2,096 

3,403 

22.9% 

30.5% 

Trade 
receivables 

Trade  
payables 

Inventories 

01/31/2018 

763 

106 

E & L 

1,692 
2,693 

2,131 
3,255 

Assets 

2,647 
3,427 

20.2% 

31.7% 

Trade 
receivables 

Trade  
payables 

Inventories 

05/24/2018 

Net debt: 1,643.0 m€ 1,783.0 m€ 
  1,377.6 m€ (PPH KG)  1,569.1 m€ (PPH KG) 
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Group financials 
Fiscal year 2017/18 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

 
PHOENIX Pharma SE (PP SE) 
 
PHOENIX Pharmahandel GmbH & Co KG (PPH KG) 
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PPH KG | Strong increase of profit 

Business performance FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 Delta 

Total operating performance 30,232.8 31,526.2 1,293.4 4.3% 

Revenue 24,436.7 24,909.8 473.1 1.9% 

Total income 2,567.2 2,666.0 98.8 3.8% 

Personnel expenses -1,289.2 -1,342.4 -53.2 4.1% 

Other op. expenses  -864.4 -873.4 -9.0 1.0% 

EBITDA 417.8 455.0 37.1 8.9% 

EBIT 291.4 308.0 16.7 5.7% 

Financial result -48.8 -50.6 -1.7 3.5% 

Profit before tax 242.5 257.5 14.9 6.2% 

Profit after tax 142.8 180.2 37.4 26.2% 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 
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PPH KG | Stable financial result on a low level 

Financial result FY 2016/17 FY 2017/18 Delta 

Interest income 12.6 14.8 2.2 

Interest expenses -58.8 -50.1 8.7 

Interest result -46.2 -35.3 10.9 

Other net financial result -2.6 -15.3 -12.6 

Financial result -48.8 -50.6 -1.7 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 

05/24/2018 15 



   
 

 
  

 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

8,598 8,334 

PPH KG | Solid development of the balance sheet 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 

Balance 
ratio 

Equity 

Financial liabilities 
Net working capital 
Other 

Cash & equivalents 

01/31/2017 

E & L 

1,715 

3,274 

760 

2,850 

Assets 

488 

2,672 

2,096 

3,342 

20.0% 

33.1% 

Trade 
receivables 

Trade  
payables 

Inventories 

01/31/2018 

748 

104 

E & L 

1,477 
2,693 

2,131 

3,270 

Assets 

2,840 3,406 

17.8% 

34.1% 

Trade 
receivables 

Trade  
payables 

Inventories 

05/24/2018 

Net debt:  1,377.6 m€  1,569.1 m€ 
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PPH KG | Favourable development of net 
working capital 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 

2,
09

6 

31.7 

1,
98

1 

-40.8 

-3
,2

74
 

-40.7 
-3

,0
47

 

41.1 

2,
69

3 

32.0 
2,

13
1 

31.5 

42.7 

2,
67

2 

41.8 -2.0 days 

-0.7 days 

-1.6 days 

+0.3 days 

31.6 

1,554 

32.4 

1,494 

33.7 

1,475 

-41.5 

-3
,2

70
 

2,
54

0 

Inventories Trade  
receivables 

Trade 
payables 

01/31/2016 01/31/2017 01/31/2018 

• Balance sheet figures as externally reported. 
• Net working capital days: Average figures for the respective period; figures 

including ABS/factoring. 

Days (average) 

05/24/2018 

01/31/2016 01/31/2017 01/31/2018 

01/31/2016 01/31/2017 01/31/2018 

01/31/2016 01/31/2017 01/31/2018 
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PPH KG | Free cash flow substantially improved 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 

Cash flow before change 
in working capital  

+ 

Changes in working 
capital 

+ 

Cash flow from 
investing activities Free cash flow 

-9
-81

-220

-448

-173
-32

384399

+72 

-15 

-141 +228 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

= 

05/24/2018 

01/31/2017 01/31/2018 01/31/2017 01/31/2018 01/31/2017 01/31/2018 01/31/2017 01/31/2018 

Stable cash flow before change in working capital 

Less cash out for investing activities than in 2016/17 when Mediq was acquired 

Strong development of free cash flow 
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PPH KG | Stable operational net debt 
development 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 

484
430

509

01/31/ 
2018 

1,569 

3.24 

01/31/ 
2017 

1,378 

3.20 

01/31/ 
2016 

1,122 

2.20 

Covenant 
Adj. EBITDA (SFA) 
Net Debt 

05/24/2018 

81

166

172

10

8

9

+192 

+256 

Net debt 
01/31/2018 

 

1,569 

Other** Dividends Free Cash 
Flow 

1,378 

Net debt 
01/31/2017 

Other* Dividends Free Cash 
Flow 

Net debt 
01/31/2016 

1,122 

* LTM per 01/2017 mainly acquired net debt (126 m€)  
** LTM per 01/2018 mainly capital repayment (170 m€) 
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PPH KG | Excellent liquidity headroom available 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

(in m€) 

Financial facilities and headroom  

Bond I 
Bond II 
Promissory loan 

ABS/Factoring 

Bilateral loans 
Italy facilities 

SFA Revolver 

3,239 

300 
200 
150 

823 

127 
389 

1,250 

Approx. 1.7 bn € 
headroom 

1,600 

1,400 

1,200 

1,000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

0 
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 u.f.n 

01/31/2018 01/31/2018 

Debt maturity profile 

Partly not 
used 

Mainly not 
used 

Partly not 
used 

05/24/2018 

Mainly not 
used 
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Positive development of the PHOENIX bonds 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

Source: Bloomberg. 05/18/2018 
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Financial outlook for the fiscal year 2018/19 

05/24/2018 PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 

Stable economic environment in 2018, with GDP in 
Germany and the Eurozone expected to grow by 
around 2% 

In 2018 pharmaceutical markets anticipated to 
record a positive market growth of 2.2% across 
Europe, in Germany of 2.9% 

Expansion of market position in Europe through 
organic growth and acquisitions 

Revenue growth estimated to be slightly above the 
level of growth on European pharmaceutical markets 

EBITDA in 2018/19 expected to be approx. at the 
level of 2017/18 

Mostly stable development of equity ratio expected 
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Financial calendar 2018/19 

Reporting event Date 

Quarterly report February to April 2018 26 June 2018 

Half-year report February to July 2018 21 September 2018 

Quarterly report February to October 2018 18 December 2018 

PHOENIX group - Results of the fiscal year 2017/18 05/24/2018 23 



   
 

 
  

 
 

    

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 

 

 Fiscal year 2017/18 - Overview   

 

   Oliver Windholz (CEO) 

 

 Fiscal year 2017/18 - Group financials  

 

   Helmut Fischer (CFO) 

 

 Questions & answers  
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PHOENIX Pharma SE 
Pfingstweidstraße 10-12 
68199 Mannheim 
 
PHOENIX Pharmahandel GmbH & Co KG 
Pfingstweidstraße 10-12 
68199 Mannheim 

Thank you! 
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